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English

If you wish to use the audio recording function, you can visit
https://pioneerelectronics.com/PUSA/am to print out a notice to post in your vehicle, or you
can find a notice you prefer at retail. Your use of this product, including how you
provide notice to passengers, is your responsibility as the operator of the
product.

Francgais

Si vous souhaitez utiliser la fonction d’enregistrement audio, vous pouvez visiter
https:/pioneerelectronics.com/PUSA/arn pour imprimer un avis a afficher dans votre
véhicule, ou vous pouvez aussi trouver une affiche tierce offerte au détail selon vos
préférences. Votre utilisation de ce produit, y compris la fagon dont vous avisez
les passagers, est de votre responsabilité en tant qu’opérateur du produit.

Espariol

Si desea utilizar la funcién de grabacion de audio, puede visitar
https://pioneerelectronics.com/PUSA/arn para imprimir un aviso y colocarlo en su vehiculo
o puede adquirir uno en el comercio de su preferencia. El uso de este producto,
incluyendo la forma en que notifica a los pasajeros, es su responsabilidad
como operador del producto.

English

This Quick Start Guide is intended to guide you through the basic functions of this unit.

For more detailed information, please refer to the Owner’s Manual, which you can find by
visiting our website, entering the model number in the search box to locate the product page,
and clicking on the “Manuals/Warranty” tab.

https://www.pioneerelectronics.com

in Canada

https://www.pioneerelectronics.ca

Francgais

Ce guide de démarrage rapide est destiné a vous aider a utiliser les fonctions de base de cet
appareil.

Pour des informations plus détaillées, veuillez consulter le mode d’emploi, que vous pouvez
trouver en visitant notre site Web, en entrant le numéro du modéle dans la boite de recherche
pour trouver la page du produit, et en cliquant sur I'onglet « Manuels/Garantie ».
https://www.pioneerelectronics.com

au Canada

https://www.pioneerelectronics.ca

Espariol

Esta guia de inicio rapido tiene como objetivo guiarlo a través de las funciones basicas de
esta unidad.

Para obtener informacion mas detallada, consulte el manual del propietario, que puede
encontrar visitando nuestro sitio web, ingresando el nimero de modelo en el cuadro de
busqueda para ubicar la pagina del producto y haciendo clic en la pestafia “Manuales/
Garantia”.

https://www.pioneerelectronics.com

en Canada

https://www.pioneerelectronics.ca

Information to User

Alteration or modifications carried
out without appropriate authoriza-
tion may invalidate the user’s right
to operate the equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of
the FCC Rules. Operation is subject
to the following two conditions: (1)
This device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device
must accept any interference re-
ceived, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

Note

This equipment has been tested
and found to comply with the limits
for a Class B digital device, pursu-
ant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to pro-
vide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residen-
tial installation.

This equipment generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communica-
tions. However, there is no guaran-
tee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equip-
ment off and on, the user is

encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the
following measures:

— Reorient or relocate the
receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation
between the equipment and
receiver.

— Connect the equipment into
an outlet on a circuit different
from that to which the
receiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an
experienced radio/TV
technician for help.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION SUPPLIER'S DEC-
LARATION OF CONFORMITY
Product Name: DASH CAMERA
Model Number: VREC130RS
Responsible Party Name:
PIONEER ELECTRONICS (USA) INC.
SERVICE SUPPORT DIVISION
Address: 2050 W. 190TH STREET,
SUITE 100, TORRANCE, CA 90504,
USA.

Phone: 1-800-421-1404

URL:
https://www.pioneerelectronics.com

CAN ICES-3 B/NMB-3 B

After-sales service for Pioneer
products

Please contact the authorized Pioneer dealer from
which you purchased this unit or an authorized Pioneer
service company for aftersales service or questions you
may have about the product. You may contact Pioneer
directly as follows:

Do not ship your unit in for repair without
contacting Pioneer first. Units sent without a return
authorization number will be refused.

USA & CANADA

Pioneer Electronics (USA) Inc.
CUSTOMER SUPPORT DIVISION
PO. Box 1760

Long Beach, CA 90801-1760 U.S.A.
800-421-1404

For warranty information, please see the Limited
Warranty sheet included with this unit.

Visit our website

us.:
https://www.pioneerelectronics.com
Canada:
https://www.pioneerelectronics.ca

Learn about product updates (such as firmware
updates) for your product.

Register your product.

Access owner's manuals, spare parts information,
service information, and much more.

Safety Precautions

Certain country, state and provincial laws may prohibit or
restrict the placement and use of this product in your
vehicle. Please comply with all applicable laws and
regulations regarding the use, installation and operation
of this product.

A warninG

There is a danger of explosion if the battery is
incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or
equivalent type.

Do not expose a battery to high or low extreme
temperatures during use, storage or transportation.
Do not allow the battery to be exposed to fire or
excessive heat or to become crushed or cut, or
dispose of the battery in a fire or hot oven, which
could result in an explosion.

/N WARNING

* Do not allow this product to come into contact with
liquids. Electrical shock could result. Also, damage to
the product, smoke, and overheating could result from
contact with liquids.

Before using this product, be sure to read and fully
understand the following safety information:

Do not operate this product if doing so will divert your
attention in any way from the safe operation of your
vehicle. Always observe safe driving rules and follow
all existing traffic regulations.

Itis also the driver’s responsibility to know and comply
with the laws, rules, and regulations of the driving
location, including, for example, passenger privacy
rights, and not to use the device in any location where
its installation or use is prohibited.

Certain functions (such as viewing of screen and
certain button operations) offered by this product
could be dangerous (possibly resulting in serious
injury or death) and/or unlawful if used while driving.

A cauTion

* “Perchlorate Material — special handling may apply.
See www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.
(Applicable to California, U.S.A.)”

The graphical symbol ZZ—— placed on the product
means direct current.

When disposing of used batteries, please comply
with governmental regulations or environmental public
institution’s rules that apply in your country / area.

Do not use this device to make audio or video
recordings prohibited in the location where you are
using this product. Always provide the notice that

is required in your location that video and audio
recordings (if audio is in use) are being made and
obtain appropriate consent and authorization from the
persons being recorded. Some states, provinces and
municipalities require posting a visible written notice
that occupants and conversations are being recorded.

Precautions before connecting the system

A warninG

Firmly install this product so it does not fall off the
windshield. If this product is not firmly installed, it
may fall off the windshield while driving and cause an
accident. Periodically inspect this product.

Pioneer recommends that only authorized service company
personnel, who have special training and experience in
mobile electronics, set up and install this product.

Secure all wiring with cable clamps or electrical tape.
Do not allow any bare wiring to remain exposed.

It is extremely dangerous to allow cables to become
wound around the steering column or shift lever. Be
sure to install this product, its cables, and wiring away
in such so that they will not obstruct or hinder driving.
Make sure that the cables and wires will not
interfere with or become caught in any of the
vehicle’s moving parts, especially the steering
wheel, shift lever, parking brake, sliding seat
tracks, doors, or any of the vehicle’s controls.

Do not route wires where they will be exposed to

high temperatures. If the insulation heats up, wires
may become damaged, resulting in a short circuit or
malfunction and permanent damage to the product
Do not shorten any cables. If you do, the protection
circuit (fuse holder, fuse resistor or filter, etc.) may fail
to work properly.

Never feed power to other electronic products by
cutting the insulation of the power supply cable of
this product and tapping into the cable. The current
capacity of the cable will be exceeded, causing
overheating.

Precautions before installation

A warniNG
* Do not install this product where it may

(i) obstruct the driver’s vision,

(ii) impair the performance of any of the vehicle’s
operating systems or safety features,
including airbags, hazard lamp buttons or

(iii) impair the driver’s ability to safely operate the
vehicle.

Never install this product in front of or next to the
place in the dashboard, door, or pillar from which
one of your vehicle’s airbags would deploy. Please
refer to your vehicle’s owner’s manual for reference
to the deployment area of the frontal airbags.

A caution

* To ensure proper installation, be sure to use the
supplied parts in the manner specified. If parts other
than those supplied are used, they may damage
internal parts of this product or come loose and the
product may become detached, which could injure
the driver or passengers if the vehicle stops suddenly.

* Do not install this product in places subject to high
temperatures or humidity, such as:
— Places close to a heater, vent or air conditioner.
— Places that may be exposed to rain, such as close

to the door.

ais

Information a l'utilisateur
CAN ICES-3 B/NMB-3 B

Service aprés-vente des appareils
Pioneer

Veuillez contacter le revendeur Pioneer agréé aupres
duquel vous avez acheté cette unité ou une société de
service aprées-vente Pioneer agréée ou les questions que
vous pourriez avoir sur I'appareil. Vous pouvez contacter
Pioneer directement comme suit :

N’ édiez pas votre appareil pour ré ion sans
avoir d’abord contacté Pioneer. Les appareils envoyés
sans numéro d’autorisation de retour seront refusés.

ETATS-UNIS ET CANADA

Pioneer Electronics (Etats-Unis) Inc.
CUSTOMER SUPPORT DIVISION

PO. Box 1760

Long Beach, CA 90801-1760 Etats-Unis
800-421-1404

Pour obtenir plus d'informations sur la garantie, veuillez
consulter la feuille de garantie limitée inclus avec cette
unité.

Consultez notre site Web
Etats-Unis :
https://www.pioneerelectronics.com
Canada :
https://www.pioneerelectronics.ca

* Découvrez les mises a jour de 'appareil (telles que les
mises a jour du micrologiciel) pour votre appareil.
Enregistrez votre appareil.

Accédez modes d’emploi, aux informations sur les
piéces de rechange, aux informations de service et
bien plus encore.

Consignes de sécurité

Certaines lois nationales, étatiques et provinciales peuvent
interdire ou restreindre le placement et I'utilisation de cet

appareil dans votre véhicule. Veuillez vous conformer a
toutes les lois et réglementations applicables concernant
I'utilisation, I'installation et le fonctionnement de cet appareil.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Il'y a risque d'explosion si la pile est mal insérée.
Remplacez uniquement par des piles identiques ou
de type équivalent.

N'exposez pas une pile & des températures
extrémement hautes ou basses pendant I'utilisation, le
stockage ou le transport.

Ne laissez pas la batterie étre exposée au feu ou a
une chaleur excessive ou étre écrasée ou coupée et
ne jetez pas la batterie dans un feu ou un four chaud,
ce qui pourrait entrainer une explosion.

/N AVERTISSEMENT

* Ne laissez pas cet appareil entrer en contact avec des
liquides. Ceci pourrait causer une électrocution. En outre,
le contact avec des liquides peut entrainer des dommages,
de la fumée et une surchauffe de cet appareil.

Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, veuillez lire les consignes de
sécurité suivantes de maniére a bien les comprendre :
N'utilisez pas I'appareil si son utilisation vous empéche,
de quelque maniére que ce soit, de conduire votre
véhicule en toute sécurité. Conduisez toujours
prudemment et respectez le code de la route en vigueur.
Il incombe également au conducteur de connaitre et

de respecter les lois, régles et reglements du lieu de
conduite, y compris, par exemple, les droits a la vie
privée des passagers, et de ne pas utiliser 'appareil dans
un lieu ot son installation ou son utilisation est interdite.
Certaines fonctions (telles que I'affichage de I'écran et
certaines opérations sur les boutons) offertes par cet
appareil peuvent étre dangereuses (pouvant entrainer
des blessures graves ou un déces) et/ou illégales si
elles sont utilisées pendant la conduite.

A ArTENTION

Le symbole graphique = placé sur le produit
signifie « courant continu ».

Lorsque vous disposez des piles usées, respectez la
réglementation gouvernementale ou les réglements
des institutions publiques environnementales qui
s’appliquent dans votre pays/région.

N'utilisez pas cet appareil pour effectuer des
enregistrements audio ou vidéo interdits a I'endroit

ou vous utilisez cet appareil. Fournissez toujours

I'avis requis dans votre région indiquant que des
enregistrements vidéo et audio (si I'audio est utilisé) sont
effectués et obtenez le consentement et I'autorisation
appropriés des personnes enregistrées. Certains Etats,
certaines provinces et municipalités exigent I'affichage
d'un avis écrit visible indiquant que les occupants et les
conversations sont en cours d’enregistrement.

Précautions a prendre avant de relier le systéme

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

* Installez fermement cet appareil afin qu'il ne tombe
pas du pare-brise. Si cet appareil n'est pas fermement
installé, il peut tomber du pare-brise pendant la
conduite et provoquer un accident. Inspectez
périodiquement cet appareil.

* Pioneer recommande une installation et configuration
effectué par des professionnels autorisés et possédant
une formation et expérience spécialisées en
électronique automobile.

Attachez tous les fils avec des collets ou des serre-
cébles. Ne laissez aucun fil a nu

1l est extrémement dangereux de laisser les cables
s’enrouler autour de la colonne de direction ou

du levier de vitesse. Assurez-vous d’installer cet
appareil, ses cables et les fils de facon a ce qu'ils
n'obstruent ni ne génent la conduite.

A que la traj ire des cables et des
fils n’interfére pas avec les piéces en mouvement
du véhicule. Fixez les cables de maniére a les
empécher d’étre happés par, notamment, le volant,
le levier de vitesse, le frein a main, les glissiéres
de siege, les portes, ou tout autre élément de
commande du véhicule.

La trajectoire des fils ne doit pas étre exposée a

des températures élevées. Si 'isolation chauffe,

les fils risquent d’étre endommagés, ce qui peut
entrainer un court-circuit ou un dysfonctionnement, et
endommager de maniére irrémédiable 'appareil.

Ne raccourcissez pas les cables. Dans le cas
contraire, le circuit de protection (porte-fusible,
résistance a fusible, filtre, etc.) risque de ne pas
fonctionner correctement.

N’alimentez jamais d'autres produits électroniques

en coupant 'isolation du cable d’alimentation de
I'appareil et en vous branchant sur le cable. La
capacité du cable sera dépassée, ce qui entrainera
un phénomeéne de surchauffe.

Précautions a prendre avant I'installation

A AVERTISSEMENT
* Ninstallez pas cet appareil dans un endroit o1
il risque
(i d la visibilité du
(i) d’altérer le fonctionnement de certains
yste de ou de dispositifs de
sécurité du véhicule, y compris les coussins
ou les de feux dé ou
encore,
(i) d’empé le de ire le

véhicule en toute sécurité.
N’installez jamais cet appareil devant ou a cété
d’un endroit sur le tableau de bord, une portiére
ou un pilier, a partir duquel un des coussins
du véhi pourraient se déploy

Veuillez vous reporter au mode d’emploi du
véhicule pour en savoir plus sur les zones de

éploi des i fl frontaux.

A atTENTION

* Pour garantir une installation correcte, veillez & utiliser
les pieces fournies de la maniére indiquée. Si des
piéces autres que celles fournies sont utilisées, elles
risquent de se desserrer ou d'endommager les piéces
internes de ce produit. Le produit peut également se
détacher, ce qui pourrait blesser le conducteur ou les
passagers si le véhicule s'arréte soudainement.
N'installez pas cet appareil dans un endroit soumis

a des températures élevées ou a I'humidité. Par
exemple :

— A proximité du chauffage, de la ventilation ou de
la climatisation

— A des endroits susceptibles d'étre exposés a la
pluie, comme prés de la porte.

Informacion para el usuario
CAN ICES-3 B/NMB-3 B

Servicio postventa para productos
Pioneer

Comuniquese con el distribuidor autorizado de Pioneer
al que compro esta unidad o con una empresa de
servicio autorizada de Pioneer para obtener servicio
posventa o si tiene preguntas sobre el producto. Puede
ponerse en contacto con Pioneer directamente de la
siguiente manera:

No envie la unidad para su reparacién sin antes
ponerse en contacto con Pioneer. Las unidades
enviadas sin un nimero de autorizacién de
devolucién seran rechazadas.

EE. UU. Y CANADA

Pioneer Electronics (USA) Inc.
DIVISION DE ATENCION AL CLIENTE
PO. Box 1760

Long Beach, CA 90801-1760 EE. UU.
800-421-1404

Para obtener informacién sobre la garantia, consulte la
hoja de garantia limitada incluida con esta unidad.

Visite nuestro sitio web
EE.UU.:
https://www.pioneerelectronics.com
Canada:
https://www.pioneerelectronics.ca

* Obtenga informacion sobre las actualizaciones de
productos (como actualizaciones de firmware) para
su producto.

Registre su producto.

Acceda a manuales del propietario, informacion
sobre piezas de repuesto, informacion de servicio y
mucho méas.

Precauciones de seguridad

Ciertas leyes de paises, estados y provincias pueden
prohibir o restringir la ubicacion y el uso de este
producto en su vehiculo. Cumpla con todas las leyes y
regulaciones aplicables con respecto al uso, instalacion
y operacion de este producto.

A ADVERTENCIA

* Existe peligro de explosion si la bateria se reemplaza
incorrectamente. Reemplace solo con el mismo tipo
o equivalente.

No exponga una bateria a temperaturas extremas
altas o bajas durante su uso, almacenamiento o
transporte.

No permita que la bateria se exponga al fuego o al
calor excesivo ni que se aplaste o corte, ni la arroje
al fuego o en un horno caliente, ya que esto podria
provocar una explosion.

/N pDVERTENCIA

No permita que este producto entre en contacto
con liquidos. Podria producirse una descarga
eléctrica. Ademas, el contacto con liquidos podria
dafar el producto, asi como generar humo y
sobrecalentamiento.

Antes de usar este producto, asegurese de leer y
comprender completamente la siguiente informacion
de seguridad:

* No opere este producto si al hacerlo desviara su
atencion de la operacion segura de su vehiculo.
Observe siempre las normas de conduccion segura y
siga todas las regulaciones de trafico existentes
También es responsabilidad del conductor conocer
y cumplir con las leyes, normas y regulaciones del
lugar en el que conduce, incluidos, por ejemplo, los
derechos de privacidad de los pasajeros, y no usar
el dispositivo en ningun lugar donde su instalacion o
uso esté prohibido.

Ciertas funciones (como la visualizacion de la pantalla
y ciertas operaciones de los botones) que ofrece
este producto pueden ser peligrosas (posiblemente
provocando lesiones graves o la muerte) y/o ilegales
si se utilizan mientras se conduce.

A precaucion

El simbolo grafico Z—— colocado en el producto
significa corriente continua.

Cuando se deshaga de las baterias usadas, cumpla
con las regulaciones gubernamentales o las normas
de las instituciones publicas medioambientales que
se apliquen en su pais/area.

No use este dispositivo para realizar grabaciones
de audio o video prohibidas en el lugar donde esta
usando este producto. Siempre proporcione el

aviso que se requiere en su ubicacion de que se
estén realizando grabaciones de video y audio (si

el audio esta en uso) y obtenga el consentimiento

vy la autorizacion apropiados de las personas que
se estan grabando. Algunos estados, provincias y
municipios exigen que se publique un aviso visible
por escrito de que se estan grabando los ocupantes y
las conversaciones.

Precauciones antes de conectar el sistema

A ADVERTENCIA

* Instale firmemente este producto para que no se
caiga del parabrisas. Si este producto no esta
instalado firmemente, puede caerse del parabrisas
mientras conduce y provocar un accidente.
Inspeccione periédicamente este producto.
Pioneer recomienda que solo el personal autorizado
de la empresa de servicio, que tenga una
capacitacion especial y experiencia en electronica
movil, configure e instale este producto.

Asegure todo el cableado con abrazaderas para
cables o cinta aislante. No permita que ningun
cableado desnudo quede expuesto.

.

.

Es extremadamente peligroso permitir que los cables
se 1l dela de di ion o
la palanca de cambios. Asegurese de instalar este
producto, sus cables y el cableado de manera que no
yan ni obstaculi la i0
* Asegurese de que los cables y alambres no
interfieran con ninguna de las partes moviles
del vehiculo ni queden atrapados en ellas,
especialmente el volante, la palanca de cambios,
el freno de mano, las pistas de los asientos
deslizantes, las puertas o cualquiera de los
controles del vehiculo.
No cologue los cables donde queden expuestos a
altas temperaturas. Si el aislamiento se calienta, los
cables pueden danarse, provocando un cortocircuito
o mal funcionamiento y dafios permanentes al
producto.
No acorte ninguin cable. Si lo hace, es posible que el
circuito de proteccion (portafusibles, resistencia de
fusible o filtro, etc.) no funcione correctamente.
Nunca alimente energia a otros productos
electronicos cortando el aislamiento del cable de
alimentacion de este producto y golpeando el cable.
Se excederd la capacidad actual del cable, lo que
provocara un sobrecalentamiento.

Precauciones antes de la instalacion

A npverTENCIA
* No instale este producto donde pueda
i) obstruir la vision del conductor,
(ii) perjudicar el desempeno de cualquiera de
los si p i o isticas de
seguridad del vehiculo, incluyendo bolsas de
aire, botones de luces de emergencia, o
judicar la i del para
operar el vehiculo de manera segura.
Nunca instale este producto frente a, o al lado de,
un lugar en el tablero, puerta o pilar desde el cual
se desplegaria una de las bolsas de aire de su
vehiculo. Consulte el manual del propietario de su
i para el area de i de
las bolsas de aire frontales.

A precauciON

* Para garantizar una instalacién adecuada, asegurese

de utilizar las piezas suministradas de la manera

especificada. Si se utilizan piezas distintas a las

suministradas, pueden dafar las piezas internas

de este producto o aflojarse y el producto

puede desprenderse, lo que podria lesionar al

conductor o los pasajeros si el vehiculo se detiene

repentinamente.

Antes de realizar una instalacion final de este

producto, conecte temporalmente el cableado para

confirmar que las conexiones son correctas y que el

sistema funciona correctamente.

No instale este producto en lugares sujetos a altas

temperaturas o humedad, como:

— Lugares cercanos a un calentador, ventilacion o
aire acondicionado.

— Lugares que pueden estar expuestos a la lluvia,
como cerca de la puerta.




English

Part Names

Front

Left side

®
WWWWWWWWW

Right side

t§®
=

@ Power Port
Connect the cigarette lighter power cable.
@ microSD card Slot
Up to 32GB microSD Card capacity.
® Reset Button
Press this button with the tip of a ballpoint pen to
reset this product.
@ LcD

® Function Buttons

® Lens

@ Speaker

System Indicator

@ Microphone

@ Suction Mount Cradle connection point

Status Display

The status display shows the operating status of this product.

System Indicator Display

The operating status of this product is displayed with the system indicator.

@ Recording in progress
@ Elapsed recording time

® Date / Time

System Indicator

Menu Displayed

Normal Recording

Recording Event

Error Has Occurred
(Including microSD
Card not Inserted)

llluminated green

©)

Blinking green

©)

Not llluminated

@)

@)

Function Buttons

The functions of the function buttons are indicated by the icons displayed at the bottom of the screen.
The functions of the buttons will depend on the displayed screen. (Icons are not displayed on some screens.)
In the playback screen or MENU screen, holding down the E] function button returns you to the previous screen.

= Recording

@ Main menu display

@ Manual recording of events

(Event Recording)
@ Take photo
@ Playback

= During playback

@ Back
@ Previous File
® Next File
Pioneer @ Delete
[O) @ ® ®
m During MENU screen display
@ Back
@ Up
~ - o ® Dowr.l
Proneer @® Confirm
[O) @ ® ®

Inserting and Ejecting the microSD™ Card

Turn off the power to this product when inserting and removing the microSD card.

Inserting the microSD Card

Hold the top edge of the microSD card, position the
microSD card so that the terminals are facing the
backside of this product, and slowly insert it into the
microSD card slot until it clicks.

O X | o
i | €
4

A\ cauTioN

Do not insert the microSD card at an angle. Doing so may

cause damage.

Ejecting the microSD Card

Slowly push in the top edge of the microSD card until it
clicks (@). The lock will be released. Pull out the microSD
card (@).

/A cAuTION
Ensure care is taken when handling the microSD card, as
it becomes hot after being written.

Check the Accessories

e

Main Unit x1

Suction Mount Cradle x1

Cigarette Lighter Power
Cable
(3.5 m/11 ft. 6 in.)x1

(8] &

microSDHC Card
(16 GB)x1

Note

Quick Start Guide x1

Warranty x1

Allimages in this document are for illustrative purpose only and subject to change.

Playing Recorded Files
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The thumbnails of files in the selected folder will be displayed.
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Safety Strapx1

@ Return to the previous menu
@ Previous file

@ Next file
@ Confirm

Installation

Specified Installation Position on Front Windshield

When installing this product, install in a position that satisfies all of the following conditions if allowed by applicable law
in your location:

Install in a 7-inch/17.8 cm square in the lower corner of the windshield farthest from the driver, a 5-inch/12.7 cm
square in the lower corner of the windshield nearest to the driver and outside of any airbag deployment zone, or in a
5-inch/12.7 cm square mounted to the center uppermost portion of the interior of the windshield. The ideal location is
behind the rearview mirror out of the driver's view as shown below.

A position where this entire product is within 20 % of the top edge of the height of the front windshield (range within
20 % of the actual length, excluding parts overlapping weatherstrips, mouldings, etc. and masked parts) or is in the
shadow of the rear view mirror as viewed from the driver's seat.

Note that “20 %" as described above is a rough estimate. Please install the product in accordance with your country’s
laws and regulations.

A position where the lens part of this product is within the wiping range of the wiper.

A position where the lens part of this product does not hang over the sunshade or the black ceramic lines/black
ceramic pattern.

A position where this product faces in the horizontal direction to the front.

A position where the power cable can be routed without unnecessary force.

Installation Direction

This prodm

Installation Angle

Forward Direction
of Vehicle E:>

Ground
Front This product

Windshield

Horizontal Direction

Front Windshield

This product
A

&

* Install this product in a location
where it will not interfere with the
driver’s field of view,such as behind
the rear view mirror.

ction

Within 20 % of Height

Rear View Mirror A Pillar

This product

Range of Windshield Wipers
A Pillar

—

/N IMPORTANT

Always install this product in the specified installation position to ensure a clear view of the road while driving and to
achieve full performance from the product.

Pioneer is not liable for any damages due to faulty or improper installation or use of the product.

1

Install this Product

Clean the installation area.

2 Install this product.
@ Fix the Suction Mount Cradle to the Main Unit.

@ Install at the specified position of the front windshield,

adjusting the direction to make the image horizontal.

%4_

G

A\ cauTion

Make sure that the surface of the front windshield is
clean and dry, before attaching the cradle.

Firmly press the suction cradle installed on the
windshield.

Do not install the cradle by itself. Always use it
connected with the Dash Camera.

Never touch the surface of the LCD.

Install firmly so that it does not come off. Incorrect
installation may cause the unit to drop while driving,
which may cause an accident. Inspect the installation
state from time to time to ensure the unit remains
securely attached

To avoid the windshield mounted cradle from
detaching, you may attach the safety strap (included
in the box).

3 Adjust the installation angle.
Loosen the angle adjustment nut to adjust. After
adjusting, tighten the loosened nut to secure.

Angle
adjustment nut

4 Connect the cigarette lighter power cable
to the main unit.
Route the power cable to the passenger seat
side.

(5]

o

Turn the vehicle engine on to display the
recording screen.

Note

A protective film is applied to the lens when the
product is purchased. Peel off this film.

Installing the Safety Strap.

@ Hook the smaller loop of the safety strap around the

Mounting Cradle where it connects to the Main Unit,
and then connect the Mounting Cradle to the Main
Unit

@ Hook the larger loop of the Safety Strap around the

Rear View mirror attached to the windshield.

® Once the Safety Strap is connected to both the Rear

View Mirror and the Dash Camera, attach the Dash
Camera to the front windshield close to the location of
the Rear View Mirror.

Note

Always install this Safety Strap as described. Do not

cut the Safety Strap or install it in any other way than as
described. Pioneer is not liable for any damage, due to
installation other than described, or use of the product.

7 Removing this product.
@ Unhook the mounting cradle from the windshield.
@ Remove this product.

Connecting the Power Cable

Cigarette Lighter Power Cable Connection

Fully insert this into the vehicle accessory socket to make a good connection. (The location of the accessory socket will
differ depending on the vehicle.)

\ % Y}
Accessory _-¥| o ‘
socket ' Passenger
footwell area

Cigarette lighter /Y,

power cable

A\ cAuTiON

The accessory socket may be extremely hot immediately after using the cigarette lighter. Also, the tip of the cigarette
lighter power cable may melt or short circuit if it is plugged in while the socket is hot. Wait for the socket to cool before
plugging in the cigarette lighter power cable.

Trademarks & Copyrights

¢ SD, microSD and microSDHC Logo are trademarks of SD-3C LLC.
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Nom des piéces

Haut

Avant

Coté gauche Coté droit
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@ Port d’alimentation
Permet de connecter le cable d'alimentation de
I'allume-cigare.
@ Emp pour carte mi D
Carte microSD d'une capacité maximale de 32 Go.
® Touche de réinitialisation
Appuyez sur ce bouton avec la pointe d'un stylo-
bille pour réinitialiser ce produit.
@ Ecran a cristaux liquides (ACL)
® Boutons de fonction
® Objectif

@ Haut-parleur

Témoin du systéme

@ Microphone

@ Point de connexion du support a ventouse

Affichage du statut

L'affichage du statut indique I'état de fonctionnement de ce produit.

@ Enregistrement en cours
@ Durée d’enregistrement écoulée
® Date / Heure

Affichage du témoin du systéme

L'état de I'appareil est confirmé par le témoin du systéme.

Enregistrement Pendant Lors d’une erreur
Témoin du systéme Menu affiché Penregistrement (y compris carte
normal o 9
d’événements microSD absente)
Allumé en vert — O — —
Vert clignotant — — O —
Non allumé O — — O

Touches de fonctions

Les fonctionnalités des boutons de fonction sont indiquées par les icones affichées au bas de I'écran.
Les fonctionnalités des boutons dépendent du type d’écran utilisé. (Les icones ne s'affichent pas sur certains écrans.)

Dans I'écran de lecture ou I'écran MENU, le fait de maintenir le bouton de fonction E]enfoncé permet de revenir a
I'écran précédent

= Enregistrement

@ Affichage du menu principal

(= 0o = | it
( gi des éveé
Proneer

@ Prise de photo

@ E] @ @ @ Lecture
[®]

= En cours de lecture

@ Retour

@ Fichier précédent
@ Fichier suivant
@ Suppression

m Lors de I'affichage de I'’écran MENU

@ Haut
~ - o ® Bas

Pioneer

@ Retour

@® Confirmation

E®EIC)

O] @ [©) ®

Insertion et éjection de la carte microSD™

Désactivez I'appareil avant I'insertion ou le retrait de la carte microSD.

Insertion de la carte microSD

Tenez le bord supérieur de la carte microSD, positionnez
la carte microSD de maniére a ce que I'étiquette soit
orientée vers I'objectif de ce produit et insérez-la
lentement dans le logement de la carte microSD jusqu'a
ce qu'elle s’enclenche.

OX¢

» 4
el | B
‘\Q

/\ ATTENTION
N'insérez pas la carte microSD de fagon inclinée. Ceci
pourrait endommager I'appareil.

Ejection de la carte microSD

Enfoncez doucement le bord supérieur de la carte
microSD jusqu’au déverrouillage . Retirez la carte
microSD @.

/\ ATTENTION

Veillez @ manipuler la carte microSD avec précaution,
car elle devient chaude aprés I'écriture de données sur
celle-ci.

Vérification des accessoires

] 7 = =

Unité principalex1

Support & ventouse x1 Cable d’alimentation de Sangle de sécuritéx1
I'allume-cigare

(3.5 myx1

(0l &

Carte microSDHC Guide de démarrage
(16 Go) x 1 rapidex1

Document de garantie x 1

Remarque
Toutes les images de ce document sont présentées a titre d’illustration uniquement et sont susceptibles d'étre modifiées.

Lecture des fichiers enregistrés

/ﬁ
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Les fichiers du dossier sélectionné s’affichent sous forme de miniatures.

® Fichier suivant
@ Confirmation

@ Retour au menu précédent
@ Fichier précédent

Installation

Position d’installation recommandée sur le pare-brise

Lors de l'installation de ce produit, placez-le dans une position répondant a toutes les
conditions suivantes, lorsque la loi en vigueur dans votre pays le permet :

* Installer cet appareil dans le coin inférieur du pare-brise le plus éloigné du conducteur dans un espace

de 7 pouces/17,8 cm, dans le coin inférieur du pare-brise le plus pres du conducteur dans un espace de

5 pouces/12,7 cm et hors de toutes zones de déploiement d'airbags, ou dans la portion supérieure au milieu de
l'intérieur du pare-brise dans un espace de 5 pouces/12,7 cm. L'endroit idéal est derriere le rétroviseur, hors du
champ de vision du conducteur, comme montré ci-dessous.

Une position dans laquelle 'ensemble de cet appareil se trouve a maximum 20 % du bord supérieur de la hauteur du
pare-brise avant (plage de maximum 20 % de la longueur réelle, & I'exclusion des parties chevauchant les coupe-
froids, les moulures, etc., et des parties masquées) ou se trouve dans I'ombre du rétroviseur tel que vu du siege
conducteur.

Notez que la valeur « 20 % » indiquée ci-dessus est une estimation approximative. Veuillez installer I'appareil
conformément aux lois et réglementations de votre région.

Un emplacement o I'objectif de la caméra embarquée se trouve dans la portée des essuie-glaces.

Une position dans laquelle I'objectif de ce produit ne dépasse pas le pare-soleil ou les lignes/le motif en céramique
noire.

Une position dans laquelle ce produit est orienté horizontalement vers I'avant.

Une position dans laquelle le cable d'alimentation de I'allume-cigare peut étre acheminé sans stress physique.

Sens d'installation

Appareil —| I N—

Appareil Pare-brise

@ Sol
n: n emplac Pare. e Appareil
*Installez 'appareil a ul placement| Pare-bris!

ou il n'interférera pas avec le champ
de vision du conducteur (derriere le
rétroviseur, par exemple).

Angle d’installation
Avant du véhicule |_J‘>

A 20 % de la hauteur

Rétroviseur N

Appareil Montant A

=

Portée des essuie-glaces
Montant A

A e

/\ IMPORTANT

Installez toujours ce produit dans la position d'installation spécifiée pour garantir un champ de vision dégagé de la route
pendant la conduite et pour obtenir des performances optimales du produit.

Pioneer n'est pas responsable des dommages dus a une installation ou & une utilisation défectueuse ou inappropriée
de l'appareil.

1 Nettoyez la zone d’installation.

2 Installez I'appareil.

@ Fixez le support & ventouse sur I'unité principale.
@ Installez dans la position indiquée du pare-brise

Installation de I’appareil

3 Réglez 'angle d’installation.
Desserrez I'écrou de réglage de I'angle pour le régler.
Apres le réglage, serrez I'écrou desserré pour le fixer.

Ecrou de
réglage de
I'angle

avant, en ajustant I'orientation pour que I'image soit

horizontale. 4 Connectez le cable d’alimentation de
I'allume-cigare a I'unité principale.
+— Orientez le cable d'alimentation vers le coté du
siege du passager.
L=
EeE®E
/\ ATTENTION

Assurez-vous que la surface du pare-brise avant est
propre et séche avant de fixer le support.

Appuyez fermement sur le support a ventouse installé
sur le pare-brise.

Ninstallez pas le support seul. Utilisez-le toujours
connecté a la caméra embarquée.

N'appuyez jamais sur la surface de I'écran LCD.
Installez-le fermement afin qu'il ne se détache pas.
Une installation incorrecte peut entrainer la chute de
I'appareil pendant la conduite, ce qui peut provoquer
un accident. Inspectez de temps en temps I'état de
I'installation pour vous assurer que I'appareil reste
solidement fixé.

Pour éviter que le support monté sur le pare-brise ne
se détache, vous pouvez installer la sangle de sécurité
(incluse dans la boite).

(5]

Mettez le moteur du véhicule en marche
pour afficher I’écran d’enregistrement.
Remarque

Un film de protection est appliqué sur I'objectif lors de
I'achat du produit. Retirez ce film

6 Installation de la sangle de sécurité.

@ Accrochez la plus petite boucle de la sangle de
sécurité autour du support de montage a I'endroit ou
il se connecte & I'unité principale, puis connectez ce
support a I'unité principale.

@ Accrochez la plus grande boucle de la sangle de
sécurité autour du rétroviseur fixé au pare-brise.

® Une fois la sangle de sécurité raccordée au rétroviseur
et a la caméra embarquée, fixez la caméra embarquée
sur le pare-brise avant, & proximité du rétroviseur.
Remarque
Installez toujours cette sangle de sécurité comme
indiqué. Ne coupez pas la sangle de sécurité et ne
I'installez pas d’une autre maniére que celle décrite.
Pioneer n'est pas responsable des dommages dus a
une installation autre que celle décrite ou a I'utilisation
du produit

7 Retrait de ce produit.

@ Décrochez le support de montage du pare-brise.
@ Retirez ce produit.

Connexion des cables

Connexion du cable d’alimentation de I'allume-cigare

Insérez-le complétement dans la prise accessoire du véhicule pour établir une bonne connexion. (Lemplacement de la
prise accessoire varie en fonction du véhicule.)
\ > )

S

Prise accessoire /'\

Espace pour
les pieds du
passager
Céble d’alimentation de
I'allume-cigare

/\ ATTENTION
* La prise accessoire peut étre extrémement chaude immédiatement aprés I'utilisation de I'allume-cigare. De plus,
I'extrémité du cable d'alimentation de I'allume-cigare peut fondre ou provoquer un court-circuit s'il est branché alors

que la prise est chaude. Attendez que la prise refroidisse avant de brancher le cable d'alimentation sur I'allume-
cigare.

Marques et droits d’auteur

* SD, microSD et le logo microSDHC sont des marques déposées de SD-3C LLC.
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Frente

Lado izquierdo
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@ Puerto de alimentacion
Conecte el cable de alimentacion del encendedor
de cigarrillos.

@ Ranura de tarjeta microSD
Hasta 32 GB de capacidad de tarjeta microSD.

@ Botén de reinicio
Presione este boton con la punta de un boligrafo
para restablecer este producto.

@ LCD

® Botones de funcién

® Lente

@ Altavoz
Indicador del sistema
@ Micréfono

@ Punto de conexién de la base de montaje de
succién

Pantalla de estado

La pantalla de estado muestra el estado operativo de este producto.

@ Grabacién en curso
@ Tiempo de grabacién transcurrido
® Fecha/Hora

Pantalla de indicador del sistema

El estado operativo de este producto se muestra con el indicador del sistema.

Se ha producido un
Inleador del Ment < bacién normal baciénide evento | LS ok (ln_clulda la
sistema tarjeta microSD no
insertada)
Se enciende en verde O — —
Parpadea en verde — O —
Sin iluminacion O — — O

Botones de funcién

Las funciones de los botones de funcién se indican mediante los iconos que se muestran en la parte inferior de la
pantalla. Las funciones de los botones dependeran de la pantalla mostrada. (Los iconos no se muestran en algunas
pantallas.)

En la pantalla de reproduccién o la pantalla MENU, mantener pulsado el botén de funcion E] loregresa ala
pantalla anterior.

m Grabacion

@ Pantalla del menu principal
@ Grabacién manual de eventos

(grabacién de eventos)
Prioneer ® Tomar foto

E] @ @ @ Reproducir

(o]

@ @ ® ®

m Durante la reproduccion

@ Regresar

@ Archivo anterior
@ Archivo siguiente
@ Eliminar

m Durante la visualizacion de la pantalla MENU

@ Regresar
@ Arriba
~ - o ® Abajt.)
Proneer @® Confirmar

E®EIC)

O] @ [©) ®

Insertar y expulsar la tarjeta microSD™

Apague la alimentacion de este producto cuando inserte y extraiga la tarjeta microSD.

Insertar la tarjeta microSD Expulsar la tarjeta microSD

Sostenga el borde superior de la tarjeta microSD, coloque Empuje lentamente el borde superior de la tarjeta

la tarjeta microSD de modo que la etiqueta mire hacia el microSD hasta que haga clic @.El seguro se liberara.
lado del lente de este producto e insértela lentamente en Extraiga la tarjeta microSD @.

la ranura de la tarjeta microSD hasta que haga clic.

O X 0
& —
G- =
4

/\ PRECAUCION
* No inserte la tarjeta microSD en angulo. Hacerlo puede
causar daros.

/\ PRECAUCION

* Asegurese de tener cuidado al manipular la tarjeta
microSD, ya que se calienta después de que se guarda
informacion en ella

Revise los accesorios

-s<)

Cable de alimentacion del Correa de seguridad x1

e

Unidad principal x1 Base de montaje de

succion x1 . .
encendedor de cigarrillos

(3.5 myx1

(0l & &

Tarjeta microSDHC
(16 GB) x1

Guia de inicio rapido x1 Garantia x1

Nota
Todas las imagenes de este documento son solo para fines ilustrativos y estén sujetas a cambios.

Reproduccion de archivos grabados
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VREC-130RS

Se mostraran las miniaturas de los archivos de la carpeta seleccionada.

@ Regresar al menu anterior
@ Archivo anterior

@ Archivo siguiente
@ Confirmar

Instalacion Instalacién de este producto

Posicion de instalacion especificada en el parabrisas delantero 1 Limpiar el area de instalacion.

Cuando instale este producto, hagalo en una posicion que cumpla con todas las siguientes condiciones, si lo permite la
ley aplicable en su ubicacion:

Instale en un cuadrado de 7 pulgadas/17.8 cm en la esquina inferior del parabrisas mas alejada del conductor, un
cuadrado de 5 pulgadas/12.7 cm en la esquina inferior del parabrisas mas cercana al conductor y fuera de cualquier
zona de despliegue de la bolsa de aire, o en un cuadrado de 5 pulgadas/12.7 cm montado en la parte central
superior del interior del parabrisas. La ubicacion ideal es detras del espejo retrovisor fuera de la vista del conductor,
como se muestra a continuacion.

Una posicion en la que todo este producto se encuentra dentro del 20 % del borde superior de la altura del
parabrisas delantero (rango dentro del 20 % de la longitud real, excluidas las partes que se superponen con
burletes, molduras, etc., y partes enmascaradas) o esta a la sombra de el espejo retrovisor como se ve desde el
asiento del conductor.

Tenga en cuenta que “20 %" como se describe anteriormente es una estimacion aproximada. Instale el producto de
acuerdo con las leyes y regulaciones de su pais.

Una posicion en la que la parte del lente de este producto se encuentra dentro del rango de limpieza del limpiador.
Una posicion en la que la parte del lente de este producto no cuelga sobre la visera parasol o las lineas de ceramica
negra/patrén de ceramica negra.

Una posicién en la que este producto mira en direccién horizontal hacia el frente.

Una posicién en la que el cable de alimentacién se puede enrutar sin una fuerza innecesaria.

2 Instalar este producto.

@ Fije la base de montaje de succion a la unidad
principal.

@ Instélelo en la posicion especificada del parabrisas
delantero, ajustando la direccion para que la imagen
sea horizontal.

Angulo de instalaci6 Direccion de instal PR
Direccion de |:> Direccion horizontal
" 1l 1.
avance del vehiculo Es\e"} ________
producto —— =

Parabrisas
delanterq

I Suelo
* Instale este producto en un lugar | Parabrisas Este producto
donde no interfiera con el campo de delantero
vision del conductor, por ejemplo,
detras del espejo retrovisor.

G

/\ PRECAUCION

Asegurese de que la superficie del parabrisas
delantero esté limpia y seca antes de colocar la base.
Presione firmemente la base de succién instalada en
el parabrisas.

No instale la base por si sola. Uselo siempre conectado
con la camara de tablero.

Nunca toque la superficie de la pantalla LCD.

Instalelo firmemente para que no se suelte. Una

Un pilar instalacion incorrecta puede hacer que la unidad se
caiga mientras conduce, lo que puede provocar un
accidente. Inspeccione el estado de la instalacion

de vez en cuando para asegurarse de que la unidad
permanezca fijada de forma segura.

Para evitar que la base montada en el parabrisas se
suelte, puede colocar la correa de seguridad (incluida
en la caja).

Dentro de 20 % de altura

N
Espejo retrovisor £ o fto .

Rango de limpiaparabrisas
Un pilaf

Bolsa de aire

/N IMPORTANTE

Instale siempre este producto en la posicion de instalacién especificada para garantizar una vista clara del camino
mientras conduce y para lograr el méximo rendimiento del producto.

Pioneer no se hace responsable de los dafios provocados por una instalacion o uso incorrectos o indebidos del
producto.

3 Ajustar el angulo de instalacion.
Afloje la tuerca de ajuste del angulo para ajustar.
Después de ajustar, apriete la tuerca aflojada para
asegurar.

Tuerca de ajuste
de angulo

4 Conecte el cable de alimentacion del
encendedor de cigarrillos a la unidad
principal.

Enrute el cable de alimentacién hacia el lado
del asiento del pasajero.

(5]

Encienda el motor del vehiculo para
mostrar la pantalla de grabacion.

Nota

Se aplica una pelicula protectora al lente cuando se
compra el producto. Despegue esta pelicula.

o

Instalacion de la correa de seguridad.

@ Enganche el bucle mas pequefo de la correa de
seguridad alrededor de la base de montaje donde se
conecta a la unidad principal, y después conecte la
base de montaje a la unidad principal

@ Enganche el lazo méas grande de la correa de
seguridad alrededor del espejo retrovisor fijado al
parabrisas.

® Una vez que la correa de seguridad esté conectada
tanto al espejo retrovisor como a la camara de
tablero, coloque la camara de tablero en el parabrisas
delantero cerca de la ubicacion del espejo retrovisor.
Nota

Instale siempre esta correa de seguridad como se
describe. No corte la correa de seguridad ni la instale
de ninguna otra manera que no sea la descrita.
Pioneer no se hace responsable de ningln dafio
debido a una instalacién diferente a la descrita o al
uso del producto.

7 Remover este producto.
® Desenganche la base de montaje del parabrisas.
@ Remueva este producto.

Conexion del cable de alimentacion

Conexion del cable de alimentacion del encendedor de cigarrillos
Insértelo completamente en la toma de accesorios del vehiculo para hacer una buena conexién. (La ubicacioén de la
toma de accesorios variara dependiendo del vehiculo.)
\ > )

<

Toma de _-7|

accesorios D

Area del espacio
= para los pies del

Cable de alimentacion /Y, pasajero
del encendedor de
cigarrillos

/\ PRECAUCION

La toma de accesorios puede estar extremadamente caliente inmediatamente después de usar el encendedor de
cigarrillos. Ademas, la punta del cable de alimentacion del encendedor de cigarrillos puede derretirse o provocar un
cortocircuito si se conecta mientras el enchufe esta caliente. Espere a que el enchufe se enfrie antes de enchufar el
cable de alimentacién del encendedor de cigarrillos.

Marcas comerciales y derechos reservados

« SD, microSDy el logotipo de microSDHC son marcas comerciales de SD-3C LLC.
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